SENATE No. 2264

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Diana DiZoglio

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act to amend the North Andover town charter.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Diana DiZoglio	First Essex
Bruce E. Tarr	First Essex and Middlesex
Christina A. Minicucci	14th Essex
Tram T. Nguyen	18th Essex

SENATE No. 2264

By Ms. DiZoglio, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2264) of Diana DiZoglio, Bruce E. Tarr, Christina A. Minicucci and Tram T. Nguyen (by vote of the town) for legislation to amend the North Andover town charter. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act to amend the North Andover town charter.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Pursuant to section 10 of chapter 43B of the General Laws, Section 1 of
- 2 Chapter 6 of the North Andover Charter shall be amended by adding a new paragraph to be
- 3 numbered 6-1-4.
- 4 SECTION 2. 6-1-4 No current or future member of: The Board of Selectmen, The School
- 5 Committee, or The Town Moderator shall simultaneously hold any other office or position, the
- 6 salary or compensation for which is payable out of the Town treasury, notwithstanding any other
- 7 provision of this Charter.
- 8 SECTION 3. This amendment is subject to review by the Attorney General.
- 9 SECTION 4. If the Attorney General reports no conflict with the constitution and laws of
- the Commonwealth, this act shall become effective four weeks after passage.